

No. 14-402

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

STATE WATER CONTRACTORS, ET AL., *Petitioners*,

v.

SALLY JEWELL, ET AL., *Respondents*.

On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court Of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit

**BRIEF OF THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF
THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA AND THE
CALIFORNIA CHAMBER OF COMMERCE
AS *AMICI CURIAE* SUPPORTING PETITIONER**

KATE COMERFORD TODD
SHELDON GILBERT
U.S. CHAMBER LITIGATION
CENTER
1615 H Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20062
(202) 659-6000

HEATHER WALLACE
CALIFORNIA CHAMBER OF
COMMERCE
1215 K Street, Suite 1400
Sacramento, CA 95814
(916) 930-1204

November 6, 2014

KEVIN P. MARTIN
Counsel of Record
JAIME A. SANTOS
ROBERT H. FITZGERALD
GOODWIN PROCTER LLP
Exchange Place
Boston, MA 02109
kmartin@goodwinprocter.com
(617) 570-1000

SHAUNEEN G. WERLINGER
GOODWIN PROCTER LLP
901 New York Ave., N.W.
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 346-4000

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
INTEREST OF THE AMICI CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	5
I. TRADITIONAL TOOLS OF STATUTORY INTERPRETATION CONFIRM THAT “REASONABLE AND PRUDENT” INCLUDES THE CONSIDERATION OF THIRD-PARTY IMPACTS.....	5
A. Ordinary Dictionary Definitions Of “Reasonable” And “Prudent” Support Petitioner’s Interpretation.....	6
B. “Reasonable And Prudent” Must Mean Something More Than “Feasible” Because Section 1536(b)(3)(A) Includes A Separate Requirement That Alternatives Be Feasible	7
C. The Legislative History Of Section 1536(b)(3)(A) And The Use Of The Terms “Reasonable” and “Prudent” In Related Provisions Confirm That Congress Intended The Secretary To Consider Third-Party Impacts.....	9
1. Congress Amended Section 1536(b) To Counteract The Supreme Court’s Restrictive Interpretation Of The ESA In <i>TVA v. Hill</i>	10

2.	Congress Added Similar Language In Sections 1533 And 1536(h) To Require The Consideration Of Third-Party Impacts	11
3.	The Terms “Reasonable” And “Prudent” Must Be Consistently Interpreted Throughout Sections 1533, 1536(b), And 1536(h) To Require The Consideration Of Third-Party Impacts	13
II.	THIS CASE IS AN APPROPRIATE VEHICLE TO CLARIFY THE MEANING OF “REASONABLE AND PRUDENT ALTERNATIVES”	15
A.	The Ninth Circuit’s Decision Conflicts With The Fourth Circuit’s Decision In <i>Dow AgroSciences v. National Marine Fisheries Service</i>	15
B.	The Misplaced Reliance On <i>TVA v. Hill</i> By The Ninth Circuit And By The Respondents Warrants Correction By This Court.....	18
C.	The Petition Presents A Pure, Legal Question With Enormous Practical Consequences For California And For The Entire Country	20
1.	Reversal Of The Decision Below Could Avoid Enormous, Direct Impacts On Businesses, Farms, And Individuals In California	21

2. The Ninth Circuit's Decision Could Have Enormous National Implications Due To The 1,500 U.S. Species Currently Listed And The 1,000 Species Now Under Consideration	22
CONCLUSION	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Am. Textile Mfrs. Inst., Inc. v. Donovan</i> , 452 U.S. 490 (1981).....	8
<i>Auer v. Robbins</i> , 519 U.S. 452 (1997).....	20
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997).....	2
<i>Bowen v. Georgetown Univ. Hosp.</i> , 488 U.S. 204 (1988).....	20
<i>Califano v. Sanders</i> , 430 U.S. 99 (1977).....	8
<i>Citizens for Smart Growth v. Sec’y of Dep’t of Transp.</i> , 669 F.3d 1203 (11th Cir. 2012)	9,19
<i>Citizens to Preserve Overton Park, Inc. v. Volpe</i> , 401 U.S. 402 (1971).....	8
<i>City of Bridgeton v. FAA</i> , 212 F.3d 448 (8th Cir. 2000).....	19
<i>Comm. to Pres. Boomer Lake Park v. Dep’t of Transp.</i> , 4 F.3d 1543 (10th Cir. 1993).....	9
<i>Corley v. United States</i> , 556 U.S. 303 (2009).....	8, 13

<i>Dist. of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008).....	7
<i>Dow AgroSciences LLC v. Nat’l Marine Fisheries Serv.</i> , 707 F.3d 462 (4th Cir. 2013).....	4, 15, 16, 17
821 F. Supp. 2d 792, 807 (D. Md. 2011).....	16, 17
<i>Duncan v. Walker</i> , 533 U.S. 167 (2001).....	9
<i>Greenpeace v. Nat’l Marine Fisheries Serv.</i> , 55 F. Supp. 2d 1248 (W.D. Wash. 1999)	16
<i>Hibbs v. Winn</i> , 542 U.S. 88, 101 (2004).....	8
<i>IBP, Inc. v. Alvarez</i> , 546 U.S. 21 (2005).....	13
<i>Jimenez v. Quarterman</i> , 555 U.S. 113 (2009).....	6
<i>Neighborhood Ass’n of the Back Bay, Inc. v. Fed. Transit Admin.</i> , 463 F.3d 50 (1st Cir. 2006).....	19
<i>Northcross v. Bd. of Memphis City Schools</i> , 412 U.S. 427 (1973) (per curiam).....	14
<i>Powerex Corp. v. Reliant Energy Servs., Inc.</i> , 551 U.S. 224 (2007).....	13
<i>Sec. Indus. Ass’n v. Bd. of Governors of Fed. Reserve Sys.</i> , 468 U.S. 207 (1984).....	14

<i>Talk Am., Inc. v. Mich. Bell Tel. Co.</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2254 (2011)	19
<i>TVA v. Hill</i> , 437 U.S. 153 (1978).....	passim

STATUTES

Endangered Species Act of 1973, 16 U.S.C. § 1533(a)(3)(A).....	12, 13
16 U.S.C. § 1533(b)(2)	13
16 U.S.C. § 1536(b)	passim
16 U.S.C. § 1536(e)-(h)	11
16 U.S.C. § 1536(g)-(h).....	11, 12
16 U.S.C. § 1536(g)(3)(A)(i).....	11
16 U.S.C. § 1536(h)(1)(A).....	12
16 U.S.C. § 1540(a)-(b)	2
Endangered Species Act Amendments of 1978, Pub. L.No. 95-632, § 3, 92 Stat. 3751, 3753-58.....	passim
Toxic Substances Control Act. Pub. L. No. 94- 469, 90 Stat. 2003 (1976).....	14
15 U.S.C. § 2601(b)(2)	14

OTHER AUTHORITIES

50 C.F.R. § 402.02	passim
78 Fed. Reg. 61,046, 61,061 (Oct. 2, 2013)	24

6-Month Extension of Final Determination on the Proposed Endangered Status for the Northern Long-Eared Bat, 79 Fed. Reg. 36,698 (proposed June 30, 2014).....	24
124 Cong. Rec. 21,590 (1978).....	12
<i>Examining the Endangered Species Act: Hearing Before the House Comm. on Oversight and Gov't Reform, 113th Cong. (2014).....</i>	<i>22, 23</i>
H.R. Rep. No. 95-1757 (1978)	10
<i>Listing the Northern Long-Eared Bat as an Endangered Species, 78 Fed. Reg. 61,046, 61,061 (Oct. 2, 2013)</i>	<i>24</i>
Marcellus Region production continues growth, U.S. Energy Information Administration	24
Northern Long-Eared Bat, U.S. Fish & Wildlife Service (July 16, 2014)	24
Public Comment by Pennsylvania Independent Oil & Gas Association and Pennsylvania Chamber of Business and Industry, Listing the Northern Long-Eared Bat as an Endangered Species (Dec. 23, 2013)	24
Stipulated Settlement Agreement. <i>In re Endangered Species Act Section 4 Deadline Litig.</i> , No. 10-377 (EGS) (D.D.C. July 12, 2013).....	23

Stipulated Settlement Agreement. <i>In re</i> <i>Endangered Species Act Section 4 Deadline</i> <i>Litig.</i> , No. 10-377 (EGS) (D.D.C. May 10, 2011).....	23
Summary of Listed Species, Listed Populations, and Recovery Plans, U.S. Fish & Wildlife Service (Oct. 29, 2014, 4:09 PM).....	5
WEBSTER’S SECOND NEW INTERNATIONAL DICTIONARY (2nd ed. 1958).....	6, 7
WEBSTER’S THIRD NEW INTERNATIONAL DICTIONARY 1828 (1986).....	6, 7, 8
